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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. 10.2019.148.1 

Address 7/27 Hercules Street, Ashfield (261-263 Liverpool Road) 

Proposal Fit out and use of the first floor as a gym 

Date of Lodgement 23 September 2019 

Applicant Michael Rodgers 

Owner Proprietor Of Company Title (shareholder interest: Ms E Hong) 

Number of Submissions 2 submissions (including a peition from 4 shareholders) 

Value of works $20,000 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Potential Demolition work to heritage item 

Main Issues Owners consent, heritage, signage, structural capacity, and waste 
management. 

Recommendation Refusal 

Attachment A Reasons for refusal 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance  

Attachment D Draft conditions in the circumstance the application is approved 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors 
N 

Notified Area Supporters 

Note: Objectors are from the subject site. 
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1. Executive Summary 

This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the change of use to 
a gym at Unit 7/27 Hercules Street, Ashfield (also known as 261-263 Liverpool Road). The 
application was notified to surrounding properties and two submissions received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 The application was lodged without correct Land Owners consent;  

 Non-compliance with Clause 5.10 – Heritage – as the application is not accompanied 

by sufficient information including demonstrating structural capacity for the use; 

 Non-compliance with Chapter A Part 10 – Signs and Advertising Structures - as the 

application is not accompanied by sufficient information; 

 Non-compliance with Chapter C Part 3 - Waste and Recycling Design & 

Management Standards - as the application is not accompanied by sufficient 

information; and 

 The proposal fails to demonstrate the site is suitable for the proposed development 

as the application lacks.  

 
Given the above non-compliances the application is not supported and refusal is 
recommended. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to change the use of the existing vacant first floor office premises to a 
gym including; 

 

 Internal fitout works including the removal of internal walls; painting and maintenance 

works and installation of two toilet / shower facilities; 

 Extended hours of operation to 5.00am to 10.00pm; 

 Construction of a under awning illuminated sign box; and 

 Business identification signage including a under awning sign and window sign.  

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern corner of Liverpool Road and Hercules Street, 
Ashfield. The site is legally described as Lot 2 in Deposited Plan 450205. 
 
The site has a frontage to Hercules Street of approximately 5.6 metres and a secondary 
frontage of approximate 34.1 metres to Liverpool Road. 
 
The site supports a two (2) storey commercial building containing seven (7) individual units. 
Access to the subject premises is obtained from the ground floor on Liverpool Road. All 
other commercial units within the building are wholly contained on the ground floor. The 
adjoining properties support single and two storey commercial buildings.  
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item, namely item No.208 “Shops, offices and 
dwelling”.  
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Image 1: Neighbourhood scale zoning map  
 

  
 

Image 2: Subject site as viewed from Liverpool Road 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 

 

PAGE 406 

 

 
 

Image 3: Subject site as viewed from the corner of Hercules Street and Liverpool Road 
 

4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

DA 2018.217 Change of use to a function centre Refused 16 July 2019 

 

4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

23 September 
2019 

Application lodged with Council 

29 October 2019 Site inspection undertaken 

8 November 
2019 

Additional information request sent to application (detailed below) 

 
A request for additional information was sent to the applicant on 8 November 2019 which 
required the following be submitted: 
 

 Owners Consent;  

 Heritage Impact Statement; 

 Structural engineer report; 

 Amended architectural plans showing the recommendations from the Access 

Management Plan and Acoustic Report, ramp gradient, existing and proposed air 

conditioning units, cross section detailing the raised floor, and waste storage 

facilities. 
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On 2 December 2019, the Applicant requested an extension of time until 31 January 2020. 
Council advised that no further extensions of time would be granted, and asked that the 
applicant withdraw the application. The applicant has not responded and the requested 
information has not been submitted. 
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land (SEPP 

55) 
 
SEPP 55 provides planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. SEPP 55 
requires the consent authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the 
proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. The proposal does not entail disturbance of the soil and it is 
considered that the development will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 - Advertising and 

Signage (SEPP 64) 
 
SEPP 64 specifies aims, objectives, and assessment criteria for signage as addressed 
below. Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 specifies assessment criteria for signage relating to character 
of the area, special areas, views and vistas, streetscape, setting or landscaping, site and 
building, illumination and safety.  
 
The application seeks consent for the erection of the following signage: 
 

 1 x illuminated under awning sign (and construction of a new lightbox) measuring 

approximately 1800mm (width) by 300mm (height) fronting Liverpool Road reading 

“Tribe Functional Training” 

 1 x window sign measuring approximately 1200mm (width) by 600mm (height) 

fronting Liverpool Road reading “Tribe Functional Training” 
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Pursuant to the definitions contained in Clause 4 of SEPP 64, the proposed sign would 
constitute a “building identification sign”. 
 
The submitted architectural plans lack adequate details to determine the impacts from the 
proposed signage. There is insufficient information to determine the exact location of the 
awning sign box and its relationship to the site context, including the heritage-listed nature of 
the building.  
 
As result, it is not considered that the proposal has demonstrated that the signs satisfy Part 
1, Clause 3 – Aims and objectives and Schedule 1 Assessment Criteria of the Policy. 
 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Liverpool Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land 
that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation 
of the classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The existing premises does not have vehicular access from Liverpool Road and the 
proposed development involves a change of use and internal works only. It is considered 
that the proposed use and works will not compromise the effective and ongoing operation 
and function of Liverpool Road. The application is considered acceptable with regard to 
Clause 101 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007.  
 

5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities. 

 

5(a)(v) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the ALEP 2013: 
 

 Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 

 Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 

 Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 

 Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 
(iv) Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 

 
The application has not provided sufficient information to demonstrate that the proposal will 
satisfy the following aims of the plan –  
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(a) To promote the orderly and economic development of Ashfield in a manner that is 

consistent with the need to protect the environment; and  

(c) To identify and conserve the environmental and cultural heritage of Ashfield. 
 
(v) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B4 – Mixed Use under the provisions of ALEP 2013. The proposed use is 
defined as a recreation facility (indoor) which is permissible with consent under the zoning 
provisions applying to the land. 
 
The proposed land use is considered acceptable in principle having regard to the objectives 
of the B4 – Mixed Use zone. 
 
(vi) Clause 4.3 – Height of Buildings 

 
The site is located in an area where the maximum height of buildings is 23 metres as 
indicated on the Height of Building Map that accompanies ALEP 2013. No change to the 
existing building height is proposed as part of the development.  
 
(vii) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
The site is located in an area where maximum floor space ratio permitted in 3:1 as indicated 
on the Floor Space Ratio Map that accompanies ALEP 2013. No change to the existing 
gross floor area is proposed as part of the development. 
 
(viii) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 

 
The subject site is identified as being a heritage item under the provisions of ALEP 2013, 
namely item No.208 “Shops, offices and dwelling”.  
 
In accordance with Clause 5.10(5)(a) a heritage management document was requested in 
order to accurately determine the nature and extent of the works and their impact on the 
interiors of the building and any significant heritage building fabric. The document has not 
been submitted, and is required to consider of the effect of the proposed development on the 
heritage significance of the item in accordance with Clause 5.10(4).   
 
As a result, the proposal has not demonstrated that it will satisfy the objectives of this Clause 
and.  Its full heritage impacts cannot be properly appraised 
 

5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan (CIWDCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill:  
 

CIWDCP2016 Compliance 

Section 2 – General Guidelines  

A – Miscellaneous  

7 – Access and Mobility   Yes 

8 – Parking   Yes 

10 – Signs and Advertising Structures No – see discussion 

C – Sustainability  
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3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   No – see discussion 

D – Precinct Guidelines  

1 – Ashfield Town Centre Yes 

E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

 

2 – Heritage Items  No – see discussion 

5 – Retail and Commercial Buildings   No – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant DCP parts: 
 
Chapter A “Miscellaneous” Part 8 – Parking 
 
The subject site is located within the Ashfield Town Centre Precinct. Section 2, Chapter A, 
Part 8, Development Standard 3.3 of CIWDCP 2016 does not require any additional parking 
in the Ashfield Town Centre for development that involves existing gross floor area or 
comprises a change of use of existing gross floor area only.  
 
Given the proposed development involves the change of use only which does not alter the 
existing gross floor area, the development is considered acceptable having regard to this 
Part. 
 
Chapter A “Miscellaneous” Part 10 – Signs and Advertising Structures 
 
The application seeks consent for the erection of two business identification signs and the 
construction of an under awning lightbox.  
 
As discussed under SEPP 64, the architectural plans submitted lack adequate details to 
determine the impacts from the proposed signage. The application does not provide a 
signage plan that shows existing building features or existing signage therefore is 
inconsistent with DS1.3 of this part.  
 
Given the above, the application is not considered to demonstrate it satisfies the purpose of 
this Part, which includes 

 

 does not lead to visual clutter through the proliferation of signs;  

 does not dominate a building or its architectural features, and enhances any 

architectural details of a building;  

 is proportional to the size of the building or space to which it is attached; and  

 is compatible with the character of the area in which it is proposed. 

 
Chapter C “Sustainability” Part 3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management 
Standards 
 
A Waste Management Plan was not submitted with the application. The Plan of 
Management references use of an existing garbage area at the rear of the building. 
However, the plans do not include the location of on-site bin storage or waste collection to 
demonstrate it complies with the controls in Part 3 of CIWDCP 2016.  
 
Given the above, the application is not considered to demonstrate it satisfies the purpose of 
this Part, which includes –  

 

 Streamlining the development application process by requiring applicants to show 

site layouts and floorplans that demonstrate that waste collection can be 

accommodated  
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Chapter D “Precinct Guidelines” Part 1 – Ashfield Town Centre 
 
Given the development involves internal building works and the change of use only, it is 
considered that the proposal will not alter compliance with Section 2, Chapter D, Part 1 of 
CIWDCP 2016. 
 
Chapter E1 “Heritage Items and Conservation Areas (excluding Haberfield) Part 2 – 
Heritage Items & Part 5 – Retail and Commercial Buildings 
 
Section 2, Chapter E1, Parts 2 & 5 of CIWDCP 2016 require significant interior layouts and 
elements of heritage items to be retained and conserved. As discussed under Clause 5.10, a 
Heritage Management document has not been submitted to undertake a full assessment of 
the potential heritage impacts. 
 
Furthermore, it was requested for Performance Solutions to be formulated and incorporated 
into the plans to assess any impacts such solutions may have to the significance of the 
heritage item. Amended plans were not submitted. 
As a result, the proposed development has not demonstrated that it satisfies the objectives 
of these parts. 
 

5(c) Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Schedule 1 of the Regulations. 
Council records indicate this property is registered under a company title and therefore any 
application must be signed by all shareholders or the Board of Directors. The application is 
incomplete as it fails to provide correct land owners consent and cannot be supported. 
 
Although not ordinarily a matter dealt with a DA-stage, the Regulations contemplate Fire 
Safety and BCA matters (such as equitable access) which, if not considered in the DA 
design, are most likely to have implications for the heritage building fabric.  As discussed 
above, the application is deficient in this regard and the applicant has failed to address these 
issues following Council’s request. 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the development application: 
 
Hours of Operation 
 
Monday – Sunday   5.00am – 10.00pm 
 
Number of Staff 
 
Five (5) staff members are proposed. 
 
Loading/Unloading 
 
No loading and unloading has been proposed as part of the development. 
 
Acoustic Privacy 
 
An Acoustic Report was submitted with the application that clarifies the acoustic impact of 
the proposed use and recommends measures for acoustic mitigation (including sensitive 
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treatment of the heritage building fabric). This report makes the following conclusions (in 
summary): 
 

- Floor finish to include a 15mm thick underlay; 

- Noise management controls; and 

- Further noise monitoring to be carried out should there be a noise complaint. 

 
On the basis of the above, the submitted acoustic assessment demonstrates that the 
proposed uses are acceptable with regard to the likely noise generation for nearby 
properties. The recommendations from the report were requested to be incorporated into the 
plans, however amended plans have not been submitted. 
 
It is noted that the acoustic report only provides noise monitoring from 5.00am to 9.00pm, 
and the proposed hours of operation are 5.00am till 10.00pm. In the case that consent is 
granted, the operating hours should be restricted to 5.00am to 9.00pm to ensure the amenity 
of nearby residential properties is not adversely impacted. 
 
Structural Capacity  
 
Concern has been raised regarding the capacity of the existing floor structure to sustain the 
weight of the proposed gym equipment. The current condition of the floor structure is 
unknown and the nature of the construction (timber or steel or other) is not indicated on the 
architectural drawings provided. A structural engineers report was requested however, no 
response has been received. 
 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal could be suitable for the site; however the lack of 
information has not demonstrated its suitability. Therefore, it is considered that the site is 
unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
 

5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with CIWDCP 2016 for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties. A total of two submissions including a petition with four shareholders 
were received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions are discussed in Section 5: 

 
- Owners consent 

- Structural capacity  

- Acoustic privacy  

- Rubbish collection 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Toilet Use 
Comment: Concern was raised that the subject premises would be utilising the existing 
shared toilets. Two toilets are proposed as part of the application and are intended for patron 
use. 
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Issue: Fire Safety 
Comment: Concern was raised that the singular entry/exit would not satisfy the fire safety 
requirements for the scale of the proposed use. Given the application seeks consent for 
minor building works and the use of a singular premises within a multi strata tenancy, the 
premises would not be required to provide an alternative point of entry/exit.  
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest as sufficient information has not been provided 
to demonstrate all potential impacts and operations of the proposal. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Hertiage 

- Building 

- Health 

 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would not result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area and the cost of works is less than 
$100,000.00. As such, no Section 7.11 Contribution/7.12 Levy is applicable. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not satisfactorily demonstrate compliance with the aims, objectives and 
design parameters contained in the relevant planning controls and that it is in the public 
interest.  
 
As a result, the application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, 
refusal of the application is recommended. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, refuse Development Application No. 10.2019.148.1 for the change of use to a gym at 
27 Hercules Street, Ashfield for the following reasons. 
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Attachment A - Reasons for refusal 
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Attachment B - Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment C - Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Attachment D - Draft conditions in the circumstance the application 

is approved 
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